In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SENATE, et al.,

Appellants,

- v. -

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, GULLAH GEECHEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE CHARLESTON BRANCH OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF AFRICAN AMERICAN LIFE AND HISTORY, AND THE CIRCULAR CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

BRIAN C. DUFFY
Counsel of Record
PATRICK C. WOOTEN
C. WILSON DANIEL
DUFFY & YOUNG LLC
96 Broad Street
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 720-2044
bduffy@duffyandyoung.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae League of Women Voters of South Carolina, Gullah Geechee Chamber of Commerce, the Charleston Branch of the Association for the Study of African American Life and History, and the Circular Congregational Church

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  AMICI CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Standard of Review6
II. Charleston County is an Important COI Bound Together by Shared Historic, Economic, Cultural Environmental, and Educational Interests
III. Defendants Harmed South Carolina Citizens by Splitting the Charleston County COI
IV. Defendants Ignored Public Testimony Regarding the Charleston County COI
V. Backus Does Not Somehow Demonstrate that COI, Rather Than Race, Were the Basis for the Enacted Plan
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Backus v. South Carolina, 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.), aff'd, 568 U.S. 801 (2012)
Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285 (2017)
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>
29 U.S.C. § 401, et seq
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>
African Passages, Lowcountry Adaptations, The Lowcountry Digital History Initiative, https://ldhi.library.cofc.edu/exhibits/ show/ africanpassageslowcountryadapt/sectionii_ introduction (last accessed Aug. 15, 2023)
Brian Hicks, Slavery in Charleston: A chronicle of human bondage in the Holy City, Post and Courier, Feb. 11, 2020, available at https://www.postandcourier.com/news/special_reports/slavery-in-charleston-a-chronicle-of-human-bondage-in-the-holy city/article_
54334e04-4834-50b7-990b-f81fa3c2804a.html9

## $Cited\ Authorities$

Pag	ge
Division of Research, Moore School of Business, University of South Carolina, The Economic Impact of the South Carolina Ports Authority: A Statewide and Regional Analysis, S.C. State Library Digital Collection, Oct. 2019, at 30, https://dc.statelibrary.sc.gov/handle/10827/33633	11
Jamie W. Moore, The Lowcountry In Economic Transition: Charleston Since 1865, The South Carolina Historical Magazine, Apr. 1979	.8
Jeanne A. Calhoun, Martha A. Zierden and Elizabeth A. Paysinger, <i>The Geographic Spread of Charleston's Mercantile Community</i> , 1732-1767, The South Carolina Historical Magazine, Jul. 1985	.7
John H. Tibbetts, Rise and Fall and Rise South Carolina's Maritime History, Coastal Heritage, Fall 2002, at 3, available at https://www.scseagrant.org/rise-and-fall- and-rise-south-carolinas-maritime-history/	.7
John McDermott, Nearly \$20M in federal funding granted for Port of Charleston upgrades, POST AND COURIER, Feb. 11, 2020, available at https://www.postandcourier.com/business/nearly-20m-infederal-funding-granted-for-port-of-charleston-upgrades/article_31c3bc4e-4cf9-11ea-8788-3bb563fd7108.html#newsletter-popup	12

# $Cited\ Authorities$

	Page
Megan Fernandes, As tourism impact hits record \$12.8B, Charleston seeks to balance visitors, preservation, Post and Courier, May 19, 2023, available at https://www.postandcourier.com/business/as-tourism-impact-hits-record-12-8b-charleston-seeks-to-balance-visitors-preservation/article_5dfd6960-f5be-11ed-b7d2736a45ea0d8a.html	13
South Carolina Regional Economic Project, Gross	
Domestic Product by County – Bamberg County (Dec. 2022), https://south-carolina.	
reaproject.org /data-tables/gsp-a200n/	
tools/450009/ (last accessed Aug. 11, 2023)	15
South Carolina Regional Economic Project, Gross Domestic Product by County – Calhoun County (Dec. 2022), https://south-carolina. reaproject .org/data-tables/gsp-a200n/ tools/450017/ (last accessed Aug. 11, 2023)	15
South Carolina Regional Economic Project, Gross	
Domestic Product by County - Charleston	
County, Dec. 2022, https://south-carolina.reaproject.org/data-tables/gsp-a200n/	
tools/ $450019$ / (last accessed Aug. 11, 2023)	16
South Carolina Regional Economic Project, Gross	
Domestic Product by County - Clarendon	
County (Dec. 2022), https://south-carolina.	
reaproject.org/data-tables/gsp-a200n/tools/450027/(last accessed Aug. 11, 2023)	15
10015/ 400021/ (last accessed Aug. 11, 2020)	10

## $Cited\ Authorities$

Page
21
21
16
